CITY OF EDGEWATER

RESOLUTION NO. 2015 - 06
SERIES OF 2015

A RESOLUTION CONDITIONALLY APPROVING AN APPLICATION FOR
A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT TO OPERATE A PRESCHOOL AND K-12
GRAMMAR SCHOOL AT 6400 W 26™ AVENUE, EDGEWATER,
COLORADO

WHEREAS, Highlands Classical Academy and its authorized agent Nate Ahern (the
“Applicant”), with the consent of property owner Vietnamese Baptist Church (Liem Le), has
filed an application for a conditional use permit to operate a preschool and K-12 grammar
school (the “Application”) at 6400 West 26™ Avenue, Edgewater, Colorado (the “Property”);
and

WHEREAS, the Property is located in the R-1 zone district; and

WHEREAS, under the Edgewater Municipal Code (“Code”), an educational use may
be conducted in the R-1 zone district as a conditional use; and

WHEREAS, under Article 15 of Chapter 16 of the Code, a conditional use may be
conducted only pursuant to a conditional use permit approved by the Edgewater City
Council (“City Council”); and

WHEREAS, prior to City Council consideration, the Code requires the Edgewater
Planning and Zoning Commission (“Commission”) to consider and make recommendation
on applications for conditional use permits; and

WHEREAS, the Commission has completed its review and forwarded its written
recommendation, in the form of a resolution, to the City Council; and

WHEREAS, after due and proper notice, the City Council conducted a public
hearing on the Application on April 2, 2015, at which all interested parties were given the
opportunity to be heard; and

WHEREAS, based upon the testimony and evidence received at such hearing, the
City Council finds that the Applicant can meet its burden of establishing, by a
preponderance of evidence, that each of the criteria set forth under Code Section 16-15-30
are satisfied by the Application only upon the imposition of one or more conditions, as
further set forth in this Resolution, and as such the Application should be conditionally
approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
EDGEWATER THAT:



Section 1. Approval Criteria: Section 16-15-30 of the Edgewater Municipal Code
establishes the following approval criteria for conditional use permit applications:

Sec. 16-15-30. - Approval criteria.

(&) The Planning and Zoning Commission and the City Council shall evaluate the
conditional use application pursuant to the following criteria. It shall be the burden of the
applicant to establish, by a preponderance of evidence, that each of the following criteria
are met:

(1) The use is designated as a conditional use in the zone district in which it
is proposed to be located by either the express terms of this Chapter or pursuant to
a written determination issued by the City Manager in accordance with Section 16-3-
140 of this Chapter;

(2) The use is compatible with the general purpose, goals and policies of the
Comprehensive Plan;

(3) The use will not, under the circumstances of the particular case and the
conditions imposed, be detrimental to the general health, welfare, safety and
convenience of persons residing or working in the neighborhood nor injurious to
property or improvements in the community.

(4) The use will be adequately served with public utilities, services and
facilities (i.e., water, sewer, electric, schools, street system, fire protection, public
transit, storm drainage, refuse collection, parks system, etc.) and will notimpose an
undue burden above and beyond those of the permitted uses of the district.

(5) The use will comply with the regulations and conditions specified in this
Code for such use.

(6) The use is compatible in function and design with surrounding land uses.

(7) The use will result in efficient on- and off-site traffic circulation which will
not have an adverse impact on the adjacent uses or result in hazardous conditions
for pedestrians or vehicles in or adjacent to the site.

(8) Potential negative impacts of the use on the rest of the neighborhood,
such as those caused by traffic, activity levels, light, noise, odor, building type or
scale, hours of operation and erosion, have been mitigated through setbacks,
architecture, screen walls, landscaping, site arrangement or other methods.

Section 2. Findings: The City of Edgewater City Council hereby enters the following
findings:

Highlands Classical Academy and Nate Ahern, with the consent of Property owner
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Vietnamese Baptist Church (Liem Le), have applied for a conditional use permit to operate
a preschool and K-12 grammar school in the existing structure on the Property. The
proposed educational use is designated as a conditional use in the R-1 zone district and is
consistent with the general purpose and Community Character and Design goals of the
Edgewater Comprehensive Plan.

The sanitary service for the Property is provided by the East Jefferson County
Sanitation District (EJCSD). The EJSD has reviewed the proposed use and has requested
a sanitary use letter and verification of the existing water meter size to determine that the
existing sanitary service is adequate to serve the Property. No additional utilities, services
or facilities have been identified as necessary for the proposed school use.

The Property is bounded on the north by West 26" Avenue, on the east by Lamar
Street and by private residential properties to the south and west. West 26™ Avenue is a
busy arterial street, connecting commuters from the west side of Edgewater, Wheat Ridge
and other western metro area suburbs to the east side of Edgewater, Denver and other
destinations east of the City. Traffic volume on West 26™ Avenue is steady throughout the
day and evening hours and heavy during the traditional morning and evening rush hours.
A designated bike lane is located on the south side of West 26" Avenue adjacent to the
Property, which lane serves as a major east-west route for cyclists in the area. An RTD
bus stop is also located north of the Property on West 26™ Avenue. Lamar Street is a local
access street, primarily providing access for residents of the street to other major arterials.
The use of all properties surrounding the Property is residential.

The Application proposes the addition of a K-12 school program to the existing
daycare preschool program on the Property. The existing daycare preschool program
enrollment is currently 24 students with an enroliment maximum of 36 students; 3 staff
persons serve the daycare preschool. The maximum enrollment of the proposed additional
K-12 school program is 90 students, served by 9 staff persons. The total maximum
enrollment for both the existing daycare preschool program and proposed school is 126
students and 12 staff persons. The Applicants currently operate the K-12 school program
at another location with a current enrollment of 36 students.

The Applicant presented a proposed Parking and Traffic Management Plan
concerning traffic ingress and egress and traffic and pedestrian circulation within the
Property. The Applicant’s Parking and Traffic Management Plan proposes that vehicular
traffic enter the Property from the existing access point on West 26™ Avenue, with drivers
then having a choice to either park their vehicles and walk their children into the school
building or enter a vehicle queue along the north side of the building, from which children
may exit vehicles and walk to the building on their own. The Applicant testified that one or
more school staff persons would be in the parking lot during student drop-off and pick-up
times to manage the traffic queue and to assist children who exit vehicles from the queue.
Under the Applicant’s Plan, traffic would exit the Property by either the West 26" Avenue
access point or the existing access point on Lamar Street, which would be exit only, turning
either right or left at each exit.



Traffic engineer Joseph Henderson, with Sustainable Traffic Solutions, Inc.,
prepared the Applicant’s Parking and Traffic Management Plan and provided testimony
concerning the impact of the Plan on traffic in and around the Property. Henderson
testified that his projected traffic impact was based on the assumptions of 2.1 students per
vehicle, an average car queue length of twenty (20) feet and an average rate of stay per
vehicle for drop-off/pickup activities of 1 minute. Henderson testified that, based upon his
personal observations and life-experience, the carpooling rates of families that attend
private schools similar to the Applicant’s proposed school are higher than those of families
that attend public school. Henderson testified that, based on his assumptions and a
projected maximum student enrollment of one hundred twenty-six (126) students, he
believed the Applicant’s Parking and Traffic Management Plan would adequately circulate
vehicular and pedestrian traffic within the Property at peak pick-up and drop-off times
without creating queuing, traffic back-up or other negative impacts on West 26" Avenue or
Lamar Street.

Parents of current students of the Applicant’s school testified concerning their
carpooling practices and their willingness to comply with the school’s directions concerning
parking and traffic circulation.

City Traffic Engineer Kari Schroeder testified concerning her evaluation of the
Applicant’s Parking and Traffic Management Plan and projected traffic impact. She
testified that Henderson’s underlying assumptions concerning average number of students
per vehicle and average queue car length are contrary to recognized traffic engineering
standards and are therefore likely faulty. Schroeder testified that the recognized standard
traffic engineering assumption for students per vehicle is 1.5. Schroeder testified that field
observations of carpooling rates were conducted at 3 private schools, one of which was the
Applicant’s current school. The average carpool rate observed in the field at these schools
was 1.6 students per vehicle. Schroeder testified that she therefore believed it was
appropriate to use 1.6 as the assumed rate of carpooling to evaluate the Applicant’s plan.

Schroeder further testified that the standard industry assumption for average car
gueue length is twenty-five (25) feet. Schroder testified that her evaluation of the
Applicant’s Parking and Traffic Management Plan using a 1.6 carpooling rate and a 25 foot
average queue length revealed that the Plan would result in traffic back-ups and queuing
along West 26" Avenue during pick-up and drop-off times when the school reached a
combined preschool and K-12 student enrollment of 59 students. She also testified that
traffic attempting to exit the Property by turning left (west) out of the West 26" Avenue
access point could create traffic back-up within the Property because such a turn could be
delayed due to heavy traffic volume in both directions on West 26™ Avenue during rush
hour periods. Such an internal queuing back-up could, in turn, cause incoming traffic to
have to wait for room to enter the property, exacerbating the possibility of traffic queuing
onto West 26" Avenue.

Schroeder testified that, at an enroliment of 59 or more students, the Applicant’s
Parking and Traffic Management Plan would be inadequate to ensure that traffic safely and
efficiently circulated to, within and from the Property in a manner that will neither have an
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adverse impact on adjacent uses nor result in hazardous conditions for pedestrians,
cyclists and vehicles in and adjacent to the Property. She further testified that, at an
enrollment of 58 and fewer students, the Applicant’s Parking and Traffic Management Plan
fails to mitigate the potential for traffic back-up within the site and on adjacent roadways
caused by exiting vehicles waiting to turn left (west) onto West 26™ Avenue.

Schroeder submitted a March 31, 2015 written report concerning her traffic analysis,
addressed to Dan Maples, Community Services Director, which report was made part of
the record. On pages 4 and 5, Schroeder’s written report contains a “Recommended
Ingress and Egress Circulation Plan” as a recommended alternative to the Applicant’s
Parking and Traffic Management Plan. Schroeder's Recommended Ingress and Egress
Circulation Plan requires the construction of a new curb cut and ingress-only vehicular
access point to the Property from Lamar Street, approximately 340 feet south of the
southern boundary of West 26" Avenue. In Schroder’s recommended circulation plan, the
new access point connects to a new driveway located to the south of the existing building
and turning north along the west side of the building, ultimately connecting to the existing
parking area and north side of the building at which student drop-off and pick-up will occur.
Schroeder’s recommended plan provides for vehicles to either park and walk their children
to the building or queue in a line just north of the building. Vehicles would exit the site by a
“right turn only” exit onto West 26" Avenue.

The City Council finds that the underlying assumptions and calculations provided by
Schroeder are more credible than the underlying assumptions and calculations provided by
the Applicant and Henderson. Schroeder’s assumptions are supported by recognized
traffic engineering industry standards and publications, such as the Traffic Engineering
Handbook by the Institute of Transportation Engineers and Evaluation of Average Effective
Vehicle Length in Queue by the New England Section ITE Technical Chair. Schroeder’s
carpooling assumption of 1.6 students per vehicle is additionally supported by field
observations of the Applicant’'s school and other private schools. Henderson’s
assumptions are supported by personal anecdotal evidence.

The City Council further finds that, when combined preschool and K-12 enrollment
reaches 59 or more students and the Applicant’'s proposed Parking and Traffic
Management Plan is used to control the parking and traffic associated with the use, traffic
will likely back-up within the site as well as on adjacent West 26" Avenue, a major arterial
street with heavy rush hour traffic loads. The City Council finds that, when such enroliment
reaches 59 or more students, the Recommended Ingress and Egress Circulation Plan, as
set forth on pages 4 and 5 of Schroeder’s March 31, 2015 traffic analysis, would likely
ensure that traffic to, from and within the site does not create back-up and queuing onto
West 26" Avenue and provide safe and efficient vehicular and pedestrian circulation
without the aforementioned negative impacts.

The Council further finds that, at any enrollment number, the Applicant’s proposed
Parking and Traffic Management Plan fails to mitigate potential traffic back-ups caused by
vehicles waiting to exit the Property by turning left (west) on West 26" Avenue. The
Council finds that, until combined preschool and K-12 enrollment reaches 59 students, the
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Applicant’s proposed Parking and Traffic Management Plan may adequately mitigate the
potential negative impacts of the school use on the neighborhood only when such plan is
amended to include a “right turn only” exit onto West 26" Avenue.

Based upon all of the foregoing, the City Council finds that, when enroliment of the
school reaches 59 or more students and the Applicant’s proposed Parking and Traffic
Management Plan is used, the proposed school use:

1) Will be detrimental to the general health, welfare, safety and convenience of
persons residing or working in the neighborhood;

2) Is incompatible in function and design with the surrounding land uses;

3) Will result in inefficient on- and off-site traffic circulation which will adversely
impact adjacent uses and result in hazardous conditions for pedestrians, cyclists and
vehicles in and adjacent to the site; and

4) Fails to mitigate the potential negative impact that its associated traffic will have
on the neighborhood.

Section 3. Decision: Based on the foregoing findings, the City Council hereby
CONDITIONALLY APPROVES the Application to operate a preschool and K-12 grammar
school on the Property with a maximum enrollment of 126 students (36 preschool/daycare
students; 90 K-12 students), with the following CONDITIONS:

1) The Applicant’s proposed Parking and Traffic Management Plan, as amended to
include a “right-turn only” exit onto West 26" Avenue, shall be used to manage parking and
traffic circulation until combined student enroliment of the preschool and K-12 school
reaches 59 students. The Applicant shall install “No Left Turn” signs at the West 26™
Avenue egress from the Property.

2) When combined student enrollment of the preschool and K-12 school reaches 59
or more students, the Applicant must, prior to permitting the attendance of 59 or more
students, construct and implement the Recommended Ingress and Egress Circulation Plan
set forth on pages 4 and 5 of Schroeder’s March 31, 2015 traffic analysis, including but not
limited to, the construction of a new access drive from Lamar Street at the rear of the
existing building, creating a “one-way” ingress and egress pattern around the building from
the new Lamar Street access and closing the existing Lamar Street access for other than
emergency purposes.

3) The Applicant shall provide all additional information requested by the East
Jefferson County Sanitation District (EJCSD) concerning sanitary service and provide the
City with written verification from the EJCSD that sanitary service shall be adequate to
serve the proposed school use, whether through existing, modified or additional facilities,
as determined by the EJCSD.



4) The Applicant shall, not less than 15 days nor more than 30 days prior to the
beginning of each K-12 school year, certify in writing to the City the number of students
enrolled in both the pre-school and K-12 program for the upcoming school year.

Nothing in this conditional approval operates to eliminate the requirement that the
Applicant obtain all other approvals, permits, licenses and authorizations of any kind
necessary to locate and conduct the proposed use on the Property, including but not
limited to building permits, and nothing in this Resolution constitutes approval of any such
requirement other than the conditional use permit.

INTRODUCED, READ AND ADOPTED this 16™ day of April, 2015.

Isl Bonmnie McNulty, Mayor
ATTEST:

sl EligabethA. Hedberg MMC
City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Isl Thad ' W. Renaud; City Attorney



